APPROVED Rockvill e, Maryl and
40- 1983 May 23, 1983

The Board of Education of Montgonery County net in regul ar session

at the Educational Services Center, Rockville, Mryland, on Monday,

May 23, 1983, at 7:45 p.m
ROLL CALL Present: M. Blair G Ewing, President in the
Chai r

Dr. Janmes E. Cronin

Dr. Marian L. Geenblatt

M. Kurt Hirsch

Ms. Suzanne K Peyser

Ms. Marilyn J. Praisner

Ms. Odessa M Shannon

Dr. Robert E. Shoenberg

Absent: None
O hers Present: Edward Andrews, Superintendent of
School s
Harry Pitt, Deputy Superintendent
Robert S. Shaffner, Executive
Assi st ant

Thomas S. Fess, Parlianentari an
Pet er Robertson, Board Menber-el ect

ss ¥R X

Resol uti on No. 467-83 Re: Approval of the Agenda

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.

Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Dr. Geenblatt, Ms. Praisner,
and Ms. Shannon voting in the affirmative; Ms. Peyser and Dr.
Shoenberg being tenmporarily absent (M. Hirsch voting in the
affirmative).

Resol uti on No. 468-83 Re: Donestic Hot Water and Heating
Revi si ons - Damascus Hi gh School

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Seal ed bids were received on April 28, 1983, to provide
donmestic hot water and heating revisions at Damascus Hi gh School, as
i ndi cated bel ow

Bi dder Lunp Sum Tot al
1. G Leonard Daynude Co, Inc. $15, 900*
2. Joseph W Whelan, Inc. T/ A
E. J. Whelan & Co. 17,581
3. M& MWelding and Fabricators, Inc. 18, 300
4. Anerican Conbustion, Inc. 18, 495
5. R W Warner, Inc. 19, 035



6. G W Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 19, 973
7. Welch & Rushe Pl unbing & Heating, Inc. 20, 800

* Reconmmended Awar d
and

VWHEREAS, The recomended bid is reasonable and the bidder is a

reput abl e contractor and has successfully performed simlar projects
inthis area; and

WHEREAS, Funds are sufficient to award the contract; now therefore
be it

Resol ved, That a contract be awarded to G Leonard Daynude Co., Inc.
for $15,900 to provide a donestic hot water heater and heating

revi sions at Damascus Hi gh School, in accordance with plans and
specifications prepared by Morton Wod, Jr., P.E., and the
Departnment of School Facilities.

Resol uti on No. 469-83 Re: Repl acenent of Boiler - Bethesda
El ementary School

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Seal ed bids were received on May 12 for boiler replacenent
at Bet hesda El enentary School, as indicated bel ow

Bi dder Lunp Sum Bi d
1. Mech-Air, Inc. $26, 560
2. M& MWelding and Fabricators, Inc. 28, 461
3. Capitol Boiler Wrks, Inc. 33,076
4. Anerican Conbustion, Inc. 37,454
5. Arey, Inc. 38, 000
and

WHEREAS, The | ow bi dder, Mech-Air, Inc., has perforned
satisfactorily on other boiler replacenent projects in the area; and

VWHEREAS, Low bid is within staff estimate and sufficient funds are
avail able to effect award; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That a contract for $26,560 be awarded to Mech-Air, Inc.,
to acconplish boiler replacement at Bet hesda El enentary School, in
accordance with plans and specifications covering this work dated
April 20, 1983, prepared by Mrton Wod, Jr., P.E., and the
Departnment of School Facilities.

Resol uti on No. 470-83 Re: Regi onal Vocational - Techni cal
Center - Storage Racks

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.



Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, A sealed bid was received on May 12, 1983, to furnish and
install storage racks at the Regi onal Vocational - Techni cal Center
as indicated bel ow

Bi dder Proposal "A" Proposal "B"
Weer es Corporation $6, 974. 00* $6, 809. 00**
* Furnish and install 15 bays of structure steel pallet racks
** Furnish and install 14 bays of structural steel cantil evered
racks

and

WHEREAS, The bi dder, Weres Corporation, has performed simlar work
satisfactorily at the Food Service Warehouse and in ot her
jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, Only one bid was received, the project was properly
advertised and staff concludes that the bid is reasonabl e; and

VWHEREAS, Sufficient funds exist to award this contract; now
therefore be it

Resol ved, That a contract for Proposal A and B conbi ned be awarded
Weeres Corporation, for $13,783 to acconplish the requirenments of
the plans and specifications entitled, "Storage Racks, Regi ona
Vocat i onal - Technical Center," dated April 29, 1983, prepared by the
Departnment of School Facilities.

Resol uti on No. 471-83 Re: Extension of Contract - Library
Det ection System Bid

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

VWHEREAS, The Board of Education awarded a contract to M nnesota
M ni ng and Manuf acturing Conpany to furnish and install library
detection systens at 10 high schools on June 3, 1980; and

WHEREAS, M nnesota M ning and Manufacturi ng Conpany has agreed to
extend the unit equi pment prices quoted on May 11, 1982; and

WHEREAS, It is considered advantageous to MCPS to extend the
contract so that we are assured of conpatible equi pnent and
materials; and

WHEREAS, Funds provi ded t hrough the FY 1984 capital budget will be
sufficient for this contract extension; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the contract with M nnesota M ning and Manufacturing
Company to furnish and install library detection systens be extended



for 10 internedi ate schools at an approxi mate cost of $100, 000.
Dr. Shoenberg tenmporarily left the neeting at this point.

Resol uti on No. 472-83 Re: Bid 96-83, Physical Education
Suppl i es and Equi prent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of physi cal
education supplies and equi pnment; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised February 25, 1983, the
contracts for the furnishing of physical education supplies and
equi prent, for the period of May 24, 1983, through May 10, 1984,
under Invitation to Bid 96-83 be awarded to the | ow bidders neeting
specifications as follows:

Dol Il ar Vol ume Line Itens Awarded
Ameri can Physical Fitness Co., Inc.

Rockville, Maryland $ 1,570 5
Bacharach Rasin Co., Inc.

Towson, Maryl and 561 2
Beckl ey- Cardy Co.

Manassas, Virginia 960 1
BSN Cor por ati on

Dal | as, Texas 6, 334 18
C & c sports div. of Sportsmans Ltd.

Owings MIIls, Mryland 960 5
R P. d arke Conpany

Rockvill e, Maryl and 15, 193 61
Coast Marketing G oup

San Jose, California 16, 046 52
Cran Barry, Inc.

Mar bl ehead, Massachusetts 691 4
DVF Sporting Goods Comnpany

WIIliamsburg, Virginia 20, 295 36
J. L. Hammett Conpany

Lynchburg, Virginia 3,830 2
The Delnmer F. Harris Co., Inc.

Concordi a, Kansas 1,713 11
H gh Tech Tools, Inc.

Col unbi a, Maryl and 300 1
Mar | ow Sports, Inc.

Forestville, Maryl and 12,945 32
Mtchell & Ness, Wnen's Sports

Ki nberton, Pennsyl vani a 238 1
NFA Sports Medi ci ne Co.

Hanpton, Virginia 1, 443 3
Pal metto Supply Co., Inc.

Washi ngton, D.C. 172 1
Sauk Val |l ey

Br ookl yn, M chi gan 1, 112 5



Sport mast er

Pi tt sburgh, Pennsyl vani a 3,252 7
UCS I nc.

Hackensack, New Jersey 1,472 1
Uni que Sports Products Inc.

Atl anta, Ceorgia 234 2
Wei kert School Equi prent Co.

Severna Park, Maryl and 1,728 2
Wl lianms Brothers Construction Co.

Garrett Park, Maryland 1, 200 3
Yal e Enterprises

Rockvill e, Maryl and 750 1

Tot al $92, 999 256
Resol uti on No. 473-83 Re: Bid 121-83, Materials Handling
Equi pnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of materials
handl i ng equi pnent; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised March 29, 1983, the
contracts for the furnishing of materials handling equi pnent under
Invitation to Bid 121-83 be awarded to the | ow bi dders neeting
specifications as follows:

Dol l ar Volunme Line Itens Awar ded
Al ban Lift Truck, Inc.

Baltinore, Maryland $ 3,995 1
Mar ket Sal es Corporation

Bet hesda, Maryl and 5,090 5
Pot omac I ndustrial Trucks, Inc.

Capitol Heights, Mryland 20, 293 1
Werres Corporation

Rockvill e, Maryl and 16, 929 1

Tot al $46, 307 8
Resol uti on No. 474-83 Re: Bid No. 123-83, Wrd Processing
Equi pnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of word
processi ng equi prent; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised March 29, 1983, the
contracts for the furnishing of word processi ng equi pnent under
Invitations to Bid 123-83 be awarded to the | ow bidders neeting
specifications as follows:



Dol l ar Volunme Line Itens Awar ded
Lani er Busi ness Products

Arlington, Virginia $ 14, 224 1

NBI, Inc.

Rossl yn, Virginia 52,632 1
Wang Laboratories, Inc.

Lowel I, Massachusetts 58, 080 1

Tot al $124, 936 3
Resol uti on No. 475-83 Re: Bid 139-83, Electronic Technol ogy
Equi pnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of electronic
t echnol ogy equi pnent; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised March 29, 1983, the
contracts for the furnishing of electronic technol ogy equi pnent
under Invitation to Bid 139-83 be awarded to the | ow bidders neeting
specifications as follows:

Dol | ar Volune Line Itens Awarded
Di versified Educational Systens, Inc.

Berryville, Virginia $19, 085 4
Hanpden Engi neeri ng Corporation
East Longnmeadow, Massachusetts 5,981 1
TOTAL $25, 066 5
Resol uti on No. 476-83 Re: Bid 145-83, Vocational Eval uation
Equi pnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of vocationa
eval uation equi prent; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised April 20, 1983, the
contract for the furnishing of vocational eval uation equi pnent under
Invitation to Bid 145-83 be awarded to the | ow bi dder neeting
specifications as follows:
Dol | ar Volune Line Itens Awarded
I nstructional Technol ogy, Inc.
East on, Maryl and $34, 355 14

Resol uti on No. 477-83 Re: Bid 146-83, Conmunication Labs

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was



adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of communication
| abs; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised April 20, 1983, the
contract for the furnishing of conmunication |abs, under Invitation
to Bid 146-83 be awarded to the | ow bi dder neeting specifications as
fol | ows:
Dol | ar Volune Line Itens Awarded
Pi erce-Phel s, Inc.
Rockville, Maryland $32, 558 3

Resol uti on No. 478-83 Re: Bid 153-83, Preprinted Conti nuous
Forms Student Daily Program

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of preprinted
continuous forns - student daily program now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised April 27, 1983, the
contract for the period of My 24, 1983, through Novenber 23, 1983,
for the furnishing of preprinted continuous forms - student daily
program under Invitation to Bid 153-83 be awarded to the | ow bi dder
nmeeting specifications as foll ows:

Dol | ar Volune Line Itens Awarded

UARCO, Inc.
North Arlington, Virginia $10, 995 1
Resol uti on No. 479-83 Re: Marketing Proposal for Enployee

Benefit Pl an

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has had a group insurance program
si nce Decenber 15, 1958; and

WHEREAS, Thi s coverage has been on a mini mum prem um basis with the
Prudenti al | nsurance Conpany of Anerica since January 1, 1979; and

WHEREAS, An actuary was retained by RFP 82-15 to review the plan
benefits with the possibility of remarketing this program and

WHEREAS, The pl an was remarketed on February 28, 1983, by RFP 83-17
in conbination with the Montgonmery County Government, Montgonery
Col | ege, Maryland National Capital Park and Pl anni ng Conm ssion, and
t he Washi ngt on Suburban Sanitary Conm ssion; and

WHEREAS, The actuaries for the Board of Education and the county



gover nment have produced reports rating the proposal submtted by
the Prudential |nsurance Conpany of Anerica as the best proposa
meeting all included requirenents; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the superintendent of schools be authorized to
continue the agreement for existing group i nsurance coverages

t hrough the Prudential |nsurance Conpany of Anerica, the current
carrier, subject to annual appraisal and contractual term nation
provi sions contai ned therein; and be it further

Resol ved, That di scussion be continued with the Mntgonmery County
Government and ot her governnental agencies to develop plans to
i ncl ude these agenci es under this plan

Resol uti on No. 480-83 Re: RFP 83-18, M croconputer
Equi pnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education in the Fiscal Year 1984 capital and
operating budgets has approved staffing and funds to support
i nstructional computing; and

WHEREAS, A Request for Proposals for nicroconputer equipnment to
support the above applications was adverti sed on March 9, 1983, and
bi ds have been received and eval uated by staff; and

WHEREAS, An eval uation team conposed of MCPS staff selected the
Apple Ile to support the high school conputer science curricul um
the K-8 mathemati cs managenent program the senior high

m croconput er science project, and other conputer-based
applications; and

WHEREAS, Conputer Age, Inc., of Silver Spring, Maryland, with the
support of East Coat Apple representatives, offered the nost
favorabl e prices for equi pment neeting MCPS sel ection criteria and
speci fications, including cost of equipnment and mai ntenance and
denonstrated OEM commi t ment under the provisions of Section 3.5 of
the RFP (Criteria for Evaluation); now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education approve the purchase for one
year of the follow ng m croconputer equipnent:
Apple Ile mcrocomputers, FX-80 printers, and peripherals from
Conmputer Age, Inc., of Silver Spring, Mryland;

and be it further

Resol ved, That school principals and other account managers be
notified of this approval and be requested to encourage groups
expendi ng ot her than budgeted funds for conputers to acquire |ike
equi prent fromthis source under the terns and conditions of

equi prent and mai nt enance costs; and be it further



Resol ved, That the firms submtting proposals under RFP-18 be
notified of the intentions of MCPS to continue to eval uate equi prent
as it beconmes avail able and to consider pronotional offers or other
price inprovenents when opportunities arise.

Resol uti on No. 481-83 Re: Bid 134-83, Continuous Form Stock
Tab

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of continuous
form stock tab; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That having been duly advertised April 27, 1983, the
contracts for the furnishing of continuous formstock tab, for the
peri od of June 13,1983, through June 12, 1984, under Invitation to
Bid 134-83 be awarded to the | ow bidders neeting specifications as
fol | ows:

Dol | ar Volune Line Itens Awarded
McG egor Printing Corporation

West mi nster, Maryl and $49, 800 1

Magnetics, |nc.
Landover, Maryl and 2,500 1
Tot al $52, 300 2

Dr. Shoenberg returned to the neeting at this point.

Resol uti on No. 482-83 Re: FY 1983 bject Transfer Wthin the
Food Services Fund, Category 61

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

Resol ved, That the superintendent of schools be authorized to effect
the following transfer within the FY 1983 Food Services Fund, Category 61:

hj ect From To
61-810-03-42 Dairy $130, 000
61-810- 05-40 Equi pment Additi onal $130, 000
Resol uti on No. 483-83 Re: FY 1983 Suppl enent al Appropriation

for a RRCA Il Sumer Wrk
Experi ence

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

Resol ved, That the superintendent of schools be authorized, subject
to County Council approval, to receive and expend an FY 1983



suppl emental appropriation of $11,992 fromthe Departnent of
Facilities and Services of the Montgomery County Government for a

RICA Il Sunmer Wbrk Experience in the follow ng categories:
Cat egory Suppl enent a
04 Special Education $10, 943
10 Fixed Charges 1, 049
Tot al $11, 992

and be it further

Resol ved, That the county executive be requested to recomend
approval of this resolution and a copy be sent to the county
executive and the County Council

Resol uti on No. 484-83 Re: Uilization of a Portion of the FY
1983 Appropriation for Projected
Supported Projects for the
Desegregati on of Severely and
Pr of oundl y Handi capped Students
Pr oj ect

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resolution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

Resol ved, That the superintendent of schools be authorized to
recei ve and expend, within the FY 1983 Appropriation for Supported
Projects of $300,000, an additional grant of $1,000 fromthe

Maryl and State Department of Education under P.L. 94-142 for a
two-day training programon Desegregation of Severely and Profoundly
Handi capped Students in Category 04, Special Education; and be it
further

Resol ved, That a copy of this resolution be sent to the county
executive and County Council .

Resol uti on No. 485-83 Re: Uilization of a Portion of the FY
1983 Appropriation for Projected
Supported Projects for Parenting
Activities for Selected Early
Chi | dhood Pr ogr ans

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

Resol ved, That the superintendent of schools be authorized to
recei ve and expend, within the FY 1983 Appropriation for Supported
Projects of $300,000, a grant award of $2,000 in the follow ng
categories fromthe Maryl and State Departnent of Educati on under the
Educati on and Consolidation and | nprovenent Act, Chapter 2 to
provi de Parent Activities for Selected Early Chil dhood Prograns:



Cat egory Amount

02 Instructional Salaries $1, 382
03 Instructional O her 500
10 Fixed Charges 118

Tot al $2, 000

and be it further

Resol ved, That a copy of this resolution be sent to the county
executive and the County Council

Re: Board/Press/Visitor Conference

The foll owi ng individuals appeared before the Board:
Rev. C. \al schauser
Dani el Boyl e
Mal col m Lawr ence
Edward Bucheit, Sr.
Pat St abl er
A ga Fairfax
and Ms. Larry Shaplin
Jeronme Saxton

PN WN R
STEU=<=0Q
T ST

Re: Presentation by Construction
Trades Foundati on

On behal f of the Construction Trades Foundati on, M. Cyde Haven
presented the Board of Education with a picture of the Young
Ameri can houses built by students.

Re: Monthly Financial Report

The superintendent explained that this was the tinme of year when
they | ooked to how they were doing with the current budget. They
were increasing the projected surplus, but some categories would be
in a deficit situation which led to the next itemon the Board's
agenda. He said that this was the best situation they had been in
for many years.

Resol uti on No. 486-83 Re: FY 1983 Operati ng Budget
Appropriati on Reconmended
Cat egorical Transfer

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Category 2, Instructional Salaries, is projected to reflect
a deficit condition at June 30, 1983, primarily due to underfunding
of substitute salary accounts, the placenent of surplus staff,

i ncreased cost of long-term|eave, |ess than budgeted | apse, and a
deficit in the 1983 Chapter | Project (Title I); and

WHEREAS, Category 7, Pupil Transportation, is projected to reflect a



deficit condition at June 30, 1983, primarily due to costs for
sal ari es exceedi ng the anount budgeted; and

WHEREAS, Category 5, Student Personnel Services, is projected to
reflect a deficit condition at June 30, 1983, prinmarily due to |apse
salary which did not materialize; and

WHEREAS, Category 10, Fixed Charges, is projected to reflect a
deficit condition at June 30, 1983, primarily due to the state
soci al security audit, which is based on prior years' experience,
t he under budgeti ng of social security costs, and the cost of the
fringe benefits for the Chapter | Project (Title 1); and

WHEREAS, The required funds are available for transfer from Category
3 Instructional her, Category 4 Special Education, and Category 8
Qperation of Plant and Equi pnment in the FY 1983 appropriation; now
therefore be it

Resol ved, That the superintendent be authorized, subject to the

approval of the County Council, to effect the follow ng transfer

Cat egory Descri ption From To
2 Instructional Salaries $ $ 965, 000
3 I nstructional O her 43, 000
4 Speci al Educati on 112, 000
5 St udent Personnel Services 13, 000
7 Student Transportation 64, 000
8 Op. of Pl ant/ Equi pnent 1, 231, 000
10 Fi xed Charges 344, 000

Tot al $1, 386, 000 $1, 386, 000

and be it further

Resol ved, That the county executive and the County Council be given
a copy of this resolution and that the county executive be requested
to recommend approval of this action to the County Council.

Re: Recommendations on the Fiscal 1984
Oper ati ng Budget Fol | owi ng County
Counci | Action

M's. Praisner noved the follow ng which was seconded by Dr.
Shoenber g:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education adopted a FY 1984 (Operating Budget
of $372,432,763 on February 17, 1983, and subsequently increased

t hat budget by $985,028 to $373,417,791 in Resol ution 395-83 on
April 12, 1983; and

WHEREAS, The Montgonery County Council has appropriated $369, 956, 829
for the FY 1984 MCPS Operating Budget, deleting $3, 460,962 from
various state budget categories, as shown bel ow



Cat egory BCE Anended Counci | Counci | Approp

Budget Reduct i ons May 16, 1983
01 Adnministration $ 24, 309, 489 $ 1,022,080 $ 23,297, 409
02 Instr. Salaries 189, 551, 979 605, 499 188, 946, 480
03 O her Instr. 9,183, 022 104, 000 9, 079, 022
04 Speci al Education 39, 204, 708 596, 314 38, 608, 394
05 Student Pers. Svcs. 1, 213, 546 1, 213, 546
06 Health Services 30,914 30,914
07 Student Transp. 17, 479, 821 306, 298 17,173,523
08 Pl ant and Equi p. 32,591, 091 550, 842 32, 040, 249
09 Mai nt enance of Pl ant 11, 276, 440 385, 662 10, 890, 778
10 Fi xed Charges 35, 266, 599 + 109, 733 35, 376, 332
11 Food Services 748, 465 748, 465
61 Food Fund 2,561,717 12,561, 717
Tot al $373, 417, 791 $(3, 460, 962) $369, 956, 829

and;

WHEREAS, The County Council has created a general fund desi gnated
surplus accounts of $463,842 for utility cots, $50,000 for gasoline,
$200, 000 for student transportation, $405,099 for conputer services,
and $400,000 for private placenent tuition expenses, in the event
that their reduction of these itens was excessive; and

WHEREAS, The superintendent of schools reviewed the effect of the
County Council changes in terns of prograns planned for Fiscal 1984
and has nmade reconmendations that are contained in this menorandum
and summari zed in Schedule A; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education hereby adopts its Fiscal 1984
Operating Budget with the changes as detailed in Schedule A and in
the totals for each state budget category as adopted by the County
Counci| and shown above; and be it further

Resol ved, That the county executive and County Council be informed
of this action.

Resol uti on No. 487-83 Re: Facilities Planning Position

On notion of Dr. Cronin seconded by Ms. Shannon, the foll ow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously (M. Hirsch abstaining):

Resol ved, That the Board of Education is interested in the

devel opnent of specifications for a position in the facilities

pl anni ng area, and subsequent to the Board's review of the
facilities policy consideration would be given to establishing this
position which woul d be funded fromthe "other salaries" part of the
budget .

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Cronin on the
Restoration of Qther Salaries for
t he Parent Invol venment Project



Dr. Cronin nmoved and M. Ew ng seconded that the Board restore funds
for other salaries in the ampbunt of $12,800 for the Parent
I nvol verrent Proj ect .

M's. Praisner took the chair.

Resol uti on No. 488-83 Re: An Amendnent by M. Ewing to Dr.
Cronin's Mdtion on the Parent
I nvol venrent Proj ect

On notion of M. Ewi ng seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng

resol ution was adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. BEw ng, Ms. Shannon, and
Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmative; Dr. Geenblatt and Ms.
Peyser voting in the negative; and Ms. Praisner abstaining (M.

H rsch voting in the affirmative):

Resol ved, That Dr. Cronin's notion on the Parent Involvenent Project
be anended to state that the funds for the Parent I|nvol venent
Project be taken from"other salaries"” in Category 1.

Resol uti on No. 489-83 Re: Parent Invol venent Project

On notion of Dr. Cronin seconded by M. Ew ng, the foll ow ng

resol ution was adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. BEw ng, Ms. Shannon, and
Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmative; Dr. Geenblatt and Ms.
Peyser voting in the negative; and Ms. Praisner abstaining (M.

H rsch voting in the affirmative):

Resol ved, That the Board restore funds for other salaries in the
amount of $12,800 for the Parent |nvol venent Project, and that these
funds cone out of "other salaries"” in Category 1.

M. Ew ng assuned the chair.

Ms. Peyser stated that M. Ewi ng was out of order because Robert's
Rul es state that Board nenbers nust confine remarks to the nerits of
t he pendi ng question and nmust refrain fromattacking a menber's
motives. M. Ewing said that all he had nentioned was that Dr.
Greenbl att had voted agai nst the seven-period day, and he rul ed he
was not out of order. Ms. Peyser appealed the ruling of the
chair. Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr.
Shoenberg voted to uphold the ruling of the chair; Dr. Geenblatt
and Ms. Peyser voting against the ruling of the chair.

Re: A Mtion by Ms. Peyser to Provide
t he Seven-Period Day (FAI LED)

A nmotion by Ms. Peyser to provide the seven-period day by del eting
8.0 el enentary counselors, 10.5 elenentary nedia assistants, 3.0
seni or medi a assistants, 4.4 senior gifted/talented positions, and
5.4 elenentary art/p.e./music positions in the anmount of $549, 630
failed with Dr. Geenblatt and Ms. Peyser voting in the
affirmative; Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon and
Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M. Hrsch voting in the



negative).

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt to
Restore the Seven-Period Day in
Two School s ( FAI LED)

A nmotion by Dr. Greenblatt to restore the seven-period day in two
schools by deleting 10.5 elementary nedi a assi stants and 3.0 senior
medi a assistants failed with Dr. Geenblatt and Ms. Peyser voting
inthe affirmative; Dr. Cronin, M. BEmM ng, Ms. Praisner, Ms.
Shannon and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M. H rsch voting
in the negative).

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt to
Restore the Seven-Period Day in
Two School s ( FAI LED)

A nmotion by Dr. Greenblatt to restore the seven-period day in two
schools by deleting 8 elementary counsel ors and 4.4 seni or
gifted/talented positions failed with Dr. Greenblatt and Ms. Peyser
voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner,
M's. Shannon and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M. Hirsch
voting in the negative).

Resol uti on No. 490-83 Re: Recommendations on the Fiscal 1984
Oper ati ng Budget Fol I owi ng Counci |
Counci | Action

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.

Prai sner seconded by Dr. Shoenberg, the follow ng resol ution was
adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. Ewi ng, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and
Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmati VE; Dr. Greenblatt and Ms.
Peyser voting in the negative (M. Hirsch voting in the
affirmative):

WHEREAS, The Board of Education adopted a FY 1984 (Operating Budget
of $372,432,763 on February 17, 1983, and subsequently increased

t hat budget by $985,028 to $373,417,791 in Resol ution 395-83 on
April 12, 1983; and

WHEREAS, The Montgonery County Council has appropriated $369, 956, 829
for the FY 1984 MCPS Operating Budget, deleting $3, 460,962 from
various state budget categories, as shown bel ow

Cat egory BCE Anended Counci | Counci | Approp
Budget Reduct i ons May 16, 1983
01 Administration $ 24,309,489 $ 1,022,080 $ 23,297,409
02 Instructional Salaries 189, 551,979 605, 499 188, 946, 480
03 Other Instructional 9, 183, 022 104, 000 9, 079, 022
04 Speci al Education 39, 204, 708 596, 314 38, 608, 394
05 Student Pers. Svcs. 1,213,546 1,213,546
06 Health Services 30,914 30,914
07 Student Transp. 17, 479, 821 306, 298 17,173,523

08 Plant and Equi p. 32,591, 091 550, 842 32, 040, 249



09 Maint. of Plant 11, 276, 440 385, 662 10, 890, 778

10 Fi xed Charges 35, 266, 599 + 109, 733 35, 376, 332
11 Food Servi ces 748, 465 748, 465
61 Food Fund 12,561, 717 12,561, 717

Tot al $373, 417, 791 $(3, 460, 962) $369, 956, 829
and;

WHEREAS, The County Council has created a general fund desi gnated
surplus accounts of $463,842 for utility costs, $50,000 for

gasol i ne, $200,000 for student transportation, $405,099 for conpute
services, and $400,000 for private placenment tuition expenses, in
the event that their reduction of these itens was excessive; and

WHEREAS, The superintendent of schools reviewed the effect of the
County Council changes in terns of prograns planned for Fiscal 1984
and has nmade reconmendations that are contained in this nenmorandum
and summari zed in Schedule A; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education hereby adopts its Fiscal 1984
Qperating Budget (as anended) with the changes as detailed in
Schedule A and in the totals for each state budget category as
adopted by the County Council and shown above; and be it further

Resol ved, That the county executive and County Council be informnmed
of this action.

For the record, Dr. Geenblatt stated that she felt they should be
able to fund the seven-period day in all high schools. Ms. Peyser
expressed her agreenent.

Resol uti on No. 491-83 Re: Personnel Appointnment, Transfer,
and Tenporary Reassi gnnent

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Peyser, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani mously (M. H rsch tenmporarily absent):

Resol ved, That the follow ng appoi ntnent, transfer, and tenporary
reassi gnment be approved:

Appoi nt ment Present Position As
Larry A. Bowers Staff Assistant to the Admi n. Asst.
Board of Education Dep. Supt. -
Busi ness
Ofice of the
Deput y
G ade N
Eff.June 1, 1
Transfer From To
Irving I. Lipskind Pri nci pal Pri nci pal
Waysi de El enentary Luxmanor ES

Eff. July 1,

r

to

983

1983



Tenporary Reassignment for the 1983-84 School Year

Name and Position Eff. Position Eff.
Present Position July 1, 1983 July 1, 1984
Rudol ph T. Wite A & S Counsel or Pri nci pa

Pri nci pal

St onegat e El enentary

Resol uti on No. 492-83 Re: Renewal of Agreenment with
Legi sl ative Aide

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Peyser, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani mously (M. H rsch tenmporarily absent):

WHEREAS, The Board of Education net in executive session on May 23,
1983; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education eval uated the services provided by
Ms. Lois Stoner; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education expressed its appreciation for the
out st andi ng services rendered by Ms. Stoner; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education di scussed the financial arrangenents
regarding Ms. Stoner; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education authorizes the President of
t he Board of Education and the Superintendent to sign a letter of
agreement with Ms. Stoner.

Re: Local Option Policy for Snmoking
Ar eas

Dr. Shoenberg noved and Ms. Praisner seconded the follow ng:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education asked the superintendent on February
10, 1983, to develop a policy regarding a | ocal option snoking or
no- smoki ng policy in the high schools; and

WHEREAS, The superintendent has devel oped a proposed resolution to
i npl enment such a policy; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That each hi gh school principal in conjunction with the
PTSA and student governnent in that high school would discuss the
issue in the school and then determ ne under regul ations set by the
superintendent, whether or not that school would have a desi gnated
snoki ng area or designate itself as a no-snoking school

Re: A Substitute Motion by M. Hirsch
to Rescind the Present Snoking



Pol i cy (FAI LED)

A nmotion by M. Hirsch to rescind Resolution No. 799-82, adopted
Novenber 9, 1982, which rescinded Resol uti ons 254-69, 367-70, and
628-71, leaving the status quo failed with M. Ewi ng and Ms.
Shannon voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin, Dr. Geenblatt, Ms.
Peyser, M's. Praisner, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M.
H rsch voting in the affirmative).

Resol uti on No. 494-83 Re: Amendnent to the Proposed
Resol uti on on Local Option Policy
for Snoki ng Areas

On notion of Ms. Praisner seconded by M. H rsch, the follow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously:

Resol ved, That the proposed resolution on | ocal option policy for
snoki ng areas be anended by the addition of a final Resolved
cl ause:

Resol ved, That the Board of Education be provided with an eval uation
of this local option policy at this tine next year.

Resol uti on No. 495-83 Re: An Amendnent to the Proposed
Resol uti on on Local Option Policy
for Snoki ng Areas

On notion of Ms. Shannon seconded by M. Hirsch, the foll ow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously:

Resol ved, That the proposed resolution on | ocal option policy for
snoki ng areas be anended in the first Resol ved clause to add
"outside the senior high school building" after "designated snoking
area."

Re: A Mdtion by M. Hrsch to Arend
t he Proposed Local Option Policy
for Smoki ng Areas (FAILED)

A nmotion by M. Hrsch to amend the proposed | ocal option policy for
snoki ng areas by del eting "and" between the "PTSA and student
governnment" and addi ng "ot her community groups and students
interested in that high school” failed with M. Ewi ng voting in the
affirmative; Dr. Cronin, Dr. Greenblatt, Ms. Peyser, Ms. Shannon,
and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative; Ms. Praisner abstaining
(M. Hirsch voting in the affirmative).

Re: A Mtion by Ms. Peyser to Amend
t he Proposed Local Option Policy
for Smoki ng Areas (FAILED)

A nmotion by Ms. Peyser to amend the proposed | ocal option policy
for snoking areas by adding an additional Resolved, "Resolved, That
each high school that remains a snoking school wll develop plans to



assure that ninth graders and other students without parenta

perm ssion do not go into the snoking areas" failed with Dr.
Greenbl att and Ms. Peyser voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin and
M's. Praisner voting in the negative; M. Ewi ng, Ms. Shannon, and
Dr. Shoenberg abstaining (M. Hirsch abstaining).

Resol uti on No. 496-83 Re: An Amendnent to the Proposed
Resol uti on on Local Option Policy
for Snoki ng Areas

On notion of Ms. Peyser seconded by Dr. Greenblatt, the foll ow ng
resol ution was adopted with Dr. Cronin, Dr. Geenblatt, Ms. Peyser,
M's. Shannon, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmative; M. Ew ng
and Ms. Praisner voting in the negative (M. H rsch abstaining):

Resol ved, That the proposed resolution on | ocal option policy for
snoki ng areas be anmended by the addition of a Resol ved cl ause:

Resol ved, That the snoking areas shall be located in areas that are
not used by nonsnoki ng students to walk to cl ass.

Resol uti on No. 497-83 Re: Local Option Policy for Snoking
Ar eas

On notion of Dr. Shoenberg seconded by Ms. Praisner, the foll ow ng
resol ution was adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. BEwing, Ms. Peyser, Ms.
Prai sner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmative;
Dr. Greenblatt voting in the negative (M. Hirsch voting in the
negative):

WHEREAS, The Board of Education asked the superintendent on February
10, 1983, to develop a policy regarding a | ocal option snoking or
no- smoki ng policy in the high schools; and

WHEREAS, The superintendent has devel oped a proposed regulation to
i npl enment such a policy; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That each hi gh school principal in conjunction with the
PTSA and student governnent in that high school would discuss the
issue in the school and then determ ne under regul ations set by the
superintendent, whether or not that school would have a desi gnated
snoki ng area outside the senior high school building or designate
itself as a no-snoking school; and be it further

Resol ved, That the Board of Education be provided with an eval uation
of this local option policy at this tine next year; and be it
further

Resol ved, That the snoking areas shall be located in areas that are
not used by nonsnoki ng students to walk to cl ass.



Re: Resolution for Establishnment of
hj ectives on Contraception to the
Grade 8 Health Unit

On May 10, 1983, M. Hirsch nmoved and M's. Shannon seconded the
fol |l owi ng:

WHEREAS, The school |aws of Maryland specify that the county
superintendent shall prepare courses of study and recomrend them for
adopti on by the county Board (The Annotated Code of the Public
Ceneral Laws, Education, Section 4-205); and

WHEREAS, The followi ng two objectives were reconmended for approval
by the Council on Instruction as part of the Health Program of
Studi es; and

WHEREAS, There continues to be a need to present accurate
information to students who are being deluged by m sinformation
resulting fromthe comrercial exploitation of sex; now therefore be
it

Resol ved, That the follow ng two objectives be included in the G ade
8 Health Unit portion of the Health Program of Studies begi nning
Sept enber 1, 1983:

o Denonstrate a general understanding of religious views about
t he prevention of pregnancy
o ldentify and eval uate nethods of pregnancy prevention

and be it further

Resol ved, That this action shall supersede Board Resol uti on 504- 82
of June 21, 1982.

Re: A Substitute Mdtion by Ms. Peyser
on the Establishnment of Cbjectives
on Contraception to the Grade 8
Heal th Unit

M's. Peyser noved and Dr. Geenblatt seconded the follow ng:

Resol ved, That the Board of Education pilot instead of the Grade 8
contraception unit the programthe Cty of Atlanta is using.

Re: An Anendnent to the Substitute
Motion by Dr. Geenblatt (FAILED)

An amendnent to the substitute notion that the superintendent

consi der the series of "Postponing Sexual |nvolvenment” as a pil ot
program for next year and that the Board of Education will discuss
this at a future neeting failed with Dr. Greenblatt and Ms. Peyser
voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner,
M's. Shannon, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M. Hirsch
voting in the negative).



Re: A Substitute Mdtion by Ms. Peyser
on the Establishnment of Cbjectives
on Contraception to the Grade 8
Health Unit (FAI LED)

A substitute notion by Ms. Peyser that the Board of Education pil ot
i nstead of the Grade 8 contraception unit the programthe Cty of
Atlanta is using failed with Ms. Peyser voting in the affirmative;
Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr.
Shoenberg voting in the negative; Dr. Geenblatt abstaining (M.

H rsch voting in the negative).

Resol uti on No. 500-83 Re: An Amendnent to the Proposed
Resol ution for Establishment of
hj ectives on Contraception
to the Gade 8 Health Unit

On notion of Dr. Shoenberg seconded by Ms. Peyser, the foll ow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously:

Resol ved, That the proposed resolution on the establishnment of
obj ectives on contraception to the G ade 8 health unit be anended by
the addition of the follow ng resol ved cl ause:

Resol ved, That these objectives will not be inplenented until the
Board has reviewed and approved the curriculumand materials to be
used in the course.

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt to
Amend the Resol ution for
Est abl i shment of Cbjectives on
Contraception to the Grade 8
Health Unit (FAI LED)

A nmotion by Dr. Greenblatt that the religious statement on sexuality
and contraception will not be included in the eighth grade
curriculumuntil it is revised or replaced failed with Dr.
Greenbl att and Ms. Peyser voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin,
M. Ew ng, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in
the negative (M. Hirsch voting in the negative).

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt to
Amend the Resol ution for
Est abl i shment of Cbjectives on
Contraception to the Grade 8
Health Unit (FAI LED)

A nmotion by Dr. Greenblatt to anend the resol ution by addi ng that
the unit on contraception will be tightly prescribed with limted
printed materials and detailed | esson plans failed with Dr.
Greenblatt and Ms. Peyser voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cronin,
M. Ew ng, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr. Shoenberg voting in
the negative (M. Hirsch voting in the negative).



Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt to
Amend the Resol ution for
Est abl i shment of Cbjectives on
Contraception to the Grade 8
Health Unit (FAI LED)

A nmotion by Dr. Greenblatt to anend the resol ution by addi ng that
the unit on contraception be included as part of the ninth grade
physi cal education program and be offered only in the senior high
school failed with Dr. Greenblatt and Ms. Peyser voting in the
affirmative; Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and
Dr. Shoenberg voting in the negative (M. Hrsch voting in the
negative).

Resol uti on No. 501-83 Re: Establishnment of Cbjectives on
Contraception to the Grade 8
Health Unit

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of M. Hirsch
seconded by Ms. Shannon, the follow ng resolution was adopted with
Dr. Cronin, M. Ewing, Ms. Praisner, Ms. Shannon, and Dr.
Shoenberg voting in the affirmative; Dr. Greenblatt and Ms. Peyser
voting in the negative (M. Hirsch voting in the affirmative):

WHEREAS, The school |aws of Maryland specify that the county
superintendent shall prepare courses of study and recomrend them for
adopti on by the county Board (The Annotated Code of the Public
Ceneral Laws, Education, Section 4-205); and

WHEREAS, The followi ng two objectives were reconmended for approval
by the Council on Instruction as part of the Health Program of
Studi es; and

WHEREAS, There continues to be a need to present accurate
information to students who are being deluged by m sinformation
resulting fromthe comrercial exploitation of sex; now therefore be
it

Resol ved, That the follow ng two objectives be included in the G ade
8 Health Unit portion of the Health Program of Studies beginning
Sept enber 1, 1983:

o Denonstrate a general understanding of religious views about
t he prevention of pregnancy
o ldentify and eval uate nethods of pregnancy prevention
and be it further
Resol ved, That these objectives will not be inplenented until the
Board has reviewed and approved the curriculumand materials to be

used in the course; and be it further

Resol ved, That this action shall supersede Board Resol uti on 504- 82



of June 21, 1982.
M's. Shannon left the neeting at this point.

Resol uti on No. 502-83 Re: County Reuse of School
Bui | di ngs

On notion of Ms. Praisner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng
resol uti on was adopted with Dr. Cronin, M. BEw ng, Ms. Praisner,
and Dr. Shoenberg voting in the affirmative; Ms. Peyser voting in
the negative; Dr. Greenblatt abstaining (M. H rsch abstaining):

Resol ved, That Board of Education will convey its concerns about the
policy of the county government with respect to the reuse of school
buil dings to private schools; and be it further

Resol ved, That the Board of Education will ask the county executive
to review and reconsider that policy; and be it further

Resol ved, That the Board of Education wi shes a neeting with the
county executive and his staff.

Re: Board Menber Conments

1. Dr. Geenblatt said that she had attended the first College Fair
for the county. She commended those responsible for organizing the
fair because it was very successful. She thought that the college
representatives had positive feelings about Montgonmery County. She
said that what was particularly nice was that parents were able to
attend with their children.

M's. Praisner said that she would echo Dr. G eenblatt's renarks.

2. Ms. Praisner commented that as part of the Board' s budget
action they had elimnated the counsel or specialist in the central
office. She asked staff to reviewthis and identify the delivery of
servi ces.

3. M. Horsch conmented that the finals of "It's Academi c" had been
held with three Montgonmery County schools in the finals. B-CC High
School students were the chanpions.

4. Dr. Shoenberg reported that the Metropolitan Area Boards of
Educati on were pl anning a conference on m croconputer hardware and
software. The conference would be held at the D.C. Convention
Center on Saturday, Novenber 12.

5. Ms. Peyser inquired about the agenda item on increasing
graduation requirements whi ch had been postponed. The
superintendent explained that this itemwuld be on June 14 when
Secretary Bell was expected to attend the neeting.

6. The superintendent noted that the Council's education comrittee
and the O fice of Managenent and Budget staff would be neeting
tonmorrow to eval uate the budget process; however, MCPS had not been



invited to attend. It was agreed that staff would attend the
nmeeting and that a letter would be sent to express their concern
that MCPS was not schedul ed to participate.

7. The superintendent announced that the County Council was having
a hearing on whether to use one of the MCPS school sites for a
regi onal swi mr ng pool

Resol uti on No. 503-83 Re: Executive Session - June 14,
1983

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Peyser, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education of Mntgonmery County is authorized
by Article 76A, Section 11(a) of the Annotated Code of Maryland to
conduct certain of its nmeetings in executive closed session; now
therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education of Mntgonery County hereby
conduct its neeting in executive closed session beginning on June
14, 1983, at 11:45 a.m to discuss, consider, deliberate, and/or

ot herwi se deci de the enpl oynent, assignment, appointnment, pronotion
denoti on, conpensation, discipline, renoval, or resignation of

enpl oyees, appointees, or officials over whomit has jurisdiction
or any other personnel matter affecting one or nore particul ar

i ndividuals and to conmply with a specific constitutional, statutory
or judicially inposed requirenment protecting particul ar proceedi ngs
or matters from public disclosure as permtted under Article 76A,
Section 11(a) and that such neeting shall continue in executive

cl osed session until the conpletion of business; and be it further

Resol ved, That such neeting continue in executive closed session at
5:45 p.m to discuss the matters |isted above as permtted under
Article 76A, Section 11(a) and that such neeting shall continue in
executive closed session until the conpletion of business.

Re: New Busi ness

1. Ms. Praisner introduced the follow ng which was seconded by Dr.
Shoenber g:

WHEREAS, Board of Education policy includes a strong program of
counsel i ng and gui dance services for students; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has increased the nunber of
el ementary counsel ors and has encouraged hi gh school students to
regi ster for a rigorous acadenm c prograny and

VWHEREAS, Recommendations fromthe Comm ssion on Children and Youth,
Principals' Associations, Mnority Affairs Advisory Conmittee, Title



| X Advi sory Commi ssion, Gfted and Tal ented Advisory Conmittee, the
Advi sory Conmittee on Counseling and Gui dance and the Citizens
Mnority Relations Mnitoring Committee all require strengthened

gui dance services and/or regular support from counselors to succeed,;
and

WHEREAS, It has been several years since a conprehensive study of
counsel i ng and gui dance services in Mntgonmery County Public Schools
has been done; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education reaffirnms its commtnment to a
strong program of counseling and gui dance services; and be it
further

Resol ved, That the superintendent be directed to devel op a plan for
assessi ng and i nprovi ng counsel i ng and gui dance services in
Mont gonmery County Public Schools; and be it further

Resol ved, That such plan shall be devel oped with input fromstaff,
citizens, students, and the Advisory Committee on Counseling and
Qui dance

2. Ms. Peyser introduced the follow ng which was seconded by Dr.
G eenbl att:

WHEREAS, Nunerous activities unrelated to the English program
(year book pictures - at |least two days; elections of SGA officers
and representatives; elections of promand homecom ng queen and
princesses; pronotions of plays, fairs and other club events;
registration - four days; standardized testing; Project Basic
testing; SGA weekly reports and discussions; visits by counsel ors
and student advocates explaining their roles; plans for senior
activities - banquet, prom trips, filling out nane cards for

di pl omas; student Board nmenber videotape; voting for the student on
Board; etc., etc.) interrupt secondary English classes throughout
t he school year; and

WHEREAS, These continuous distractions take val uable instructiona
time fromthe teaching and | earning of the English curriculum and

WHEREAS, These distractions not only take the time needed for the
activities, but they also affect the preceding and renai ni ng cl ass
time which nust be used to settle the class down and get them
focussed on the cl asswork; and

WHEREAS, These constant interruptions reduce respect for |earning
and contribute to an anti-intellectual attitude in our schools; and

WHEREAS, It appears to students that if everyone can interrupt
English class, why should anyone pay attention in class; now
therefore be it

Resol ved, That the superintendent appoint a conmttee consisting of
hi gh school principals, concerned English teachers, parents, and



students to recommend to the Board actions it can take to elin nate
these interruptions to English cl asses.

3. Dr. Cronin noved and M. Hirsch seconded that the Board all ow
Dr. Martin to designate a staff menber to handl e health and sex
education curriculummaterials by rescinding the portion of

Resol uti on No. 499-82 which delegates this responsibility to the
associ ate superintendent for instruction and pro-

gram devel opnent. Dr. Geenblatt requested that the Board receive a
back- ground statenent before this notion was scheduled for a

vot e.

M. Hirsch left the neeting at this point.

Re: A Mtion by Dr. Geenblatt on the
Regi onal Swi mri ng Pool

Dr. Greenblatt noved and Ms. Peyser seconded the foll ow ng:

Resol ved, That the Board of Education reaffirnms its support for the
need for a regional pool in the Bethesda area at Cabin John and
supports the site selected by the site selection committee and the
county executive; and be it further

Resol ved, That if the County Council is considering using a school
site rather than the choice of the coommittee the Board of Education
considers this a |less ideal |ocation.

Resol uti on No. 504-83 Re: Substitute Mtion on the
Regi onal Swi mri ng Pool

On notion of Ms. Praisner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously:

Resol ved, That the Board of Education endorses the regi onal sw mm ng
pool ; and be it further

Resol ved, That the Board of Education does not have a position on
the site that has been reconmended, but should the county executive
determ ne that a school site was preferable to sone other site, the
Board expects to be involved in a decision.

Resol uti on No. 505-83 Re: Meeting with Board of Realtors
and Chanber of Conmerce

On notion of Ms. Shannon (on May 10, 1983) seconded by Dr. Cronin,
the follow ng resolution was adopted unani nously:

Resol ved, That the Board of Education schedule a neeting(s) with the
Board of Realtors and the Chanber of Conmerce to discuss with them
some of their practices and how these inpact on the school system

Resol uti on No. 506-83 Re: Appointnments to the Title IX
Advi sory Conmittee



On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, The Board of Education determ ned on July 19, 1977, that a
Title I X Advisory Committee should be established; and

WHEREAS, The superintendent suggested that the committee be conposed
of 16 nenbers, nanely,
3 Montgonery County Public Schools staff nmenbers appoi nted by
t he superintendent in consultation with the enpl oyee
organi zations and the principals' associations
3 Student nmenbers appointed by the superintendent in
consultation with the Montgonery County Region of the Maryl and
Associ ation of Student Councils and Montgonery County Juni or Counci l
8 Community menbers appointed by the Board of Education
1 Menber either fromthe MCPS staff or the community (at the
Board of Education's discretion)
1 Ex officio nmenber fromthe Departnent of Human Rel ations; and

WHEREAS, Currently there are 2 comunity representati ve vacancies
exi sting on the commttee; now therefore be it

Resol ved, That the Board of Education appoint the foll ow ng persons,
effective imediately, to serve on the Title I X Advisory Conmittee:

Freda Kau- Pong Cheung, Mntgomnery County
Hurman Rel ati ons Conmi ssi on

Nadi ne M1 dice, National Organization for Wnen
Resol uti on No. 507-83 Re:  Adj our nrent
On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms.
Prai sner seconded by Ms. Peyser, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:
Resol ved, That the Board of Education adjourn its nmeeting at 12:55
a.m

Pr esi dent

Secretary

EA: ml w



